

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WYOMING**

**OCTOBER TERM, A.D. 2015**

An Inquiry Concerning the Honorable Ruth  
Neely Municipal Court Judge and Circuit  
Court Magistrate, Ninth Judicial District,  
Pinedale, Sublette County, Wyoming

No. J-16-0001

Judge Ruth Neely  
Petitioner,

v.

Wyoming Commission on Judicial Conduct  
and Ethics  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE TOWN OF PINEDALE  
AND SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE CENTER FOR FAMILY & SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF THE HONORABLE RUTH NEELY**

---

William H. Twichell, Esq.  
Wyoming State Bar # 5-1896  
P.O. Box 1219  
128 W. Pine St.  
Pinedale, WY 82941  
307-367-2414 Office  
307-367-2413 Fax  
wtwichel@wyoming.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Longstanding Practice in the United States is to Accommodate as Broadly as Possible the Religious Exercise of Citizens. .... 2

II. Many Religious Accommodations Are Provided to Public Officials and Government Employees. .... 9

III. Accommodating the Religious Exercise of Public Officials, State Actors, and Government Employees Does Not Violate Constitutional Principles. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Postal Workers Union v. Postmaster General</i> , 781 F.2d 772 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7, 13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 US 418 (2006) .....	5
<i>Haring v. Blumenthal</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1172 (CD.C. Cir. 1979) .....	11
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136, 144-145 (1987) .....	13
<i>McGinnis v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 512 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	4
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	3
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 673 (1970).....	13
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	4

### Statutes

10 U.S.C. §774 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1996a .....	5
42 U.S.C. §2000 .....	11
42 U.S.C. §2000cc .....	7
42 U.S.C. §2000e .....	5, 6
Del. Code, title 13, §106 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. §51-5.5 .....	12
National Prohibition Act, 41 Stat. 305-323, ch. 83 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 112-239 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 113-66 .....	10
Utah Code §17-20-4 .....	12
Wyo. Stat. §21-4-101 .....	4
Wyo. Stat. §21-4-102 .....	4
Wyo. Stat. §27-9-102 .....	5
Wyo. Stat. §35-6-105 .....	6
Wyo. Stat. §35-6-106 .....	6
Wyo. Stat. §35-7-1044 .....	5

## Other Authorities

Department of Defense Directive No. 6000.14 (Sep. 26, 2011).....	11
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> 11 RUTGERS JOURNAL OF LAW & RELIGION 139 (2009).....	2
Mark David Hall, Expert Report, <i>Ingersoll v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , No. 13-2-00953-3 (Washington Superior Court 2014). ....	2, 3
Prof. Michael McConnell ( <i>Stanford</i> ) on the Hobby Lobby Arguments WASHINGTON POST (March 27, 2014) .....	8
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religious Accommodations And-And Among-Civil Rights: Separation, Toleration and Accommodation</i> 88 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LAW REVIEW 493 (2015).....	8
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Insubstantial Burdens: The Case for Government Employee Exceptions to Same-Sex Marriage Laws</i> 5 NORTHWESTERN JOURNAL OF LAW & SOCIAL POLICY 318, 327 (2010).....	12

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amdt. 1 .....	2
U.S. Const., art VI.....	9
U.S. Constitution, article VI.....	10
Wyo. Const. art. 21, sec. 25 .....	2
Wyo. Const., art 6, sec. 20 .....	10
Wyo. Const., art. 1, sec. 18 .....	2, 10
Wyo. Const., art. 17, sec. 1 .....	3
